

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LEIF HANSEN ON BEHALF OF  
HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

No. 18-35383

On Appeal from  
United States District Court  
District of Oregon, Portland  
Division  
Case No. 3:17-cv-01986-MO

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP

Dan Goldfine

[dgoldfine@lrrc.com](mailto:dgoldfine@lrrc.com)

Joshua Grabel

[jgrabel@lrrc.com](mailto:jgrabel@lrrc.com)

Robert G. Schaffer

[rschaffer@lrrc.com](mailto:rschaffer@lrrc.com)

Ian M. Fischer

[ifischer@lrrc.com](mailto:ifischer@lrrc.com)

Brian D. Blakley

[bblakley@lrrc.com](mailto:bblakley@lrrc.com)

201 East Washington Street, Suite 1200

Phoenix, AZ 85004-2595

(602) 262-5311

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature Of The Case.....	2
B. Course Of Proceedings And Disposition Below .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. Hansen Demands GEICO Pay For Pre- And Post-Repair Scans, Without Identifying Any Unrepaired Damage.....	5
B. The Policy Defines “Loss” And Limits GEICO’s Liability .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. HANSEN FAILED TO STATE A BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM .....	10
A. The Policy’s Unambiguous Definition of “Loss” Controls, And It Cannot Plausibly Be Read To Include Coverage For Scans .....	11
B. The Policy’s Limitation of Liability Also Excludes Unnecessary Scans from Coverage.....	14
C. Hansen’s Interpretation is Not Supported by Oregon Law or Common Definitions.....	15

D.	Hansen’s Cited Authority Rejects His Policy Interpretation And Coverage For Inspections Like Diagnostic Scans .....	17
E.	The Other Cases Relied Upon By Hansen Do Not Support His Interpretive Arguments.....	20
	<i>i. The medical insurance cases involve an ongoing effort to remedy an identified injury.....</i>	<i>20</i>
	<i>ii. The “diminished value” and “airworthiness” cases involve unrepaired damage .....</i>	<i>23</i>
F.	Hansen’s “Context” Arguments Are Incorrect And Irrelevant .....	25
G.	Hansen Also Failed To Allege The Damages Element of His Claim .....	27
II.	HANSEN CANNOT ALLEGE A BAD FAITH CLAIM .....	27
III.	THIS APPEAL PRESENTS PURE QUESTIONS OF CONTRACTUAL INTERPRETATION, NOT QUESTIONS OF FACT.....	29
IV.	HANSEN WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>Anderson v. Clow</i> , 89 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	30
<i>Andres v. Am. Standard Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 134 P.3d 1061 (Or. Ct. App. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beveridge v. Hartford Acc. &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 770 P.2d 943 (Or. Ct. App. 1989).....	21, 22
<i>Blakely v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 406 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	18, 19
<i>Branch v. Tunnell</i> , 14 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	1
<i>Busch v. Ranger Ins. Co.</i> , 610 P.2d 304 (1980).....	23, 24
<i>Dunmire Motor Co. v. Or. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 114 P.2d 1005 (Or. 1941) .....	16
<i>Fleming v. Kids &amp; Kin Head Start</i> , 693 P.2d 1363 (Or. Ct. App. 1985).....	10
<i>Fuller v. Equitable Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 718 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	29
<i>Gonzales v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Or.</i> , 196 P.3d 1 (Or. 2008) .....	16, 23, 25

<i>Grooms v. Davidson Chevrolet Oldsmobile Cadillac,</i> 800 N.Y.S.2d 321 (N.Y. City Ct. 2005) .....	24
<i>Manguno v. Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 276 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.,</i> 519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Moini v. Hewes,</i> 763 P.2d 414 (Or. Ct. App. 1988).....	27
<i>N. Highlands I, II, LLC v. Comerica Bank,</i> 328 F. App'x 358 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8, 30
<i>Parks Sch. of Bus., Inc. v. Symington,</i> 51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Rhiner v. Red Shield Ins. Co.,</i> 208 P.3d 1043 (Or. Ct. App. 2009).....	12, 14, 27
<i>Rossier v. Union Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 291 P. 498 (Or. 1930) .....	23
<i>SAIF Corp. v. Carlos-Macias,</i> 418 P.3d 54 (Or. Ct. App. 2018).....	21, 22
<i>Schneider v. Cal. Dep't of Corr.,</i> 151 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Slover v. Oregon State Bd. of Clinical Soc. Workers,</i> 927 P.2d 1098 (Or. Ct. App. 1996).....	10
<i>Sonnier v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 509 F.3d 673 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	1
<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors,</i> 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	30

*Tucker v. Or. Aero, Inc.*,  
474 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2007) .....28

*U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Boge*,  
814 P.2d 1082 (Or. 1991) .....27

*United States v. Bonanno Organized Crime Family of La Cosa Nostra*,  
879 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1989).....30

*Uptown Heights Associates Ltd. P’ship v. Seafirst Corp.*,  
891 P.2d 639 (Or. 1995) .....28

*Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena*,  
592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010) .....5, 6

*Zeh v. Nat’l Hosp. Ass’n*,  
377 P.2d 852 (Or. 1963) ..... 20, 21, 22

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....1

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 3, 5, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....3
